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supra, merely requires that the personnel of county health units 
"devote their entire time to the prevention of diseases and the pro­
motion of the public health." The general terms used in these two 
statutes, in the absence of more specific and express provisions, 
could not be said to authorize the use of public health nurses for the 
care of the sick in the home. If an attempt was made to construe 
these two statutes to extend to this activity, the statutes would be 
susceptible to the constitutional objection which was sustained in 
Bacus v. Lake County, 138 Mont. 69, 354 P. 2d 1056 (1960). 

The fourth question set forth in your letter concerns the charg­
ing of a fee for x-rays taken in conjunction with tuberculosis con­
trol program. 

There is of course no provision in the statutes expressly 
authorizing the charging of a fee for such a service. Sections 69-607 
and 69-812, R.C.M., 1947, provide that the operating expenses of 
county boards of health and full-time health departments shall be 
paid out of the general fund of the particular county. There are also 
provisions for the use of grants and other contributions. See sec­
tions 69-801 and 69-811, R.C.M., 1947. 

Since there is no provision for charging a fee for rendering 
such a service and because the statutes specifically provide for the 
methods of paying expenses incurred by county boards of health 
and full-time health departments, it is my opinion that a fee 
cannot be charged for x-rays taken in conjunction with a tubercu­
losis control program. 

Very truly yours, 
FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 35 

PUBLIC WELFARE, Counties; Residence-COUNTIES; Resi­
dence; Public Welfare-Sections 71-302 and 71-402, Revised 

Codes of Montana, 1947, Chapter 99, Laws of 1963. 

HELD: Chapter 99, Laws of 1963, amending Section 71-302, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1947, to provide that time spent 
as a patient in a licensed nursing home or hospital, or a 
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private charitable institution, shall not in any case be 
counted in determining the matter of county residence, 
does not apply to section 71-402, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1947. 

Mr. William E. Hunt 
Liberty County Attorney 
Chester, Montana 

Dear Mr. Hunt: 

October 21, 1964 

You have asked whether or not the amendment to section 71-
302, RC.M., 1947, applies to the entire Public Welfare Act and 
especially to section 71-402, RC.M., 1947. 

Section 71-302, RC.M., 1947, (hereinafter the Revised Codes of 
Montana will be cited by section number only) which provides 
eligibility requirements for general relief, is as follows: 

"An applicant to be eligible for general relief must have 
resided in the state of Montana for at least one (1) year im­
mediately prior to the date of receipt of this aSSIstance. Any 
person otherwise qualified who has resided in a county for one 
(1) year shall thereby acquire residence in that county, which 
residence shall be retained until residence is acquired in an­
other county by residing there for one (1) year. If a person has 
resided in the state for one (1) year but does not have county 
residence, he shall make application for this assistance in the 
county in which he is residing, which county shall bear the 
cost of his assistance until he has acquired a county residence. 
If a person is absent from the state voluntarily he shall thereby 
be ineligible for general relief in the state of Montana. Time 
spent as a patient in a licensed nursing home or hospital, or a 
private charitable institution, shall not in any case be counted 
in determining the matter of county residence." 
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The 1963 amendment, Chapter 99, Laws of Montana, 1963, 
added the last sentence. 

Section 71-402 sets out eligiblity requirements for old age 
assistance. Other provisions pertaining to eligibility requirements 
for various other forms of public assistance are sections 71-504, 71-
604, 71-1003, 71-1202 and 71-1409. 

Section 71-302 also deals with county residence in relation to 
general relief. The manifest purpose of that section is to fix a 
county with the burden of general relief for its res'idents. Other 
provisions that deal with county residence in relation to various 
other forms of public assistance are 71-413, 71-510, 71-612 and 71-
1210. 

The amendment to section 71-302 dealt solely with the matter 
of determining county residence. It has been stated numerous 
times that amendment of a statute by implication is not favored. If 
the legislature, by enacting Chapter 99, intended to amend all of 
the welfare provisions that concern county residence, including 
section 71-402, it is reasonable to presume that it would have men­
tioned them explicitly. See State v . .Toyland Club, 124 Mont. 122, 
220 Pac. 2d 988; Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. Dunham, 108 Mont. 338, 
90 Pac. 2d 506. 

The title to Chapter 99, relates that it is an act to amend section 
71-302 only. There is nothing in the title to indicate that the amend­
ment was intended to apply to the other sections that deal with 
county residence in relation to the other forms of public assistance, 
such as, old age assistance, 'aid to dependent children, aid to needy 
blind and aid to disabled persons. It is reasonable to conclude, 
therefore, that, by enacting Chapter 99, the legislature did not 
intend to amend section 71-402 and other similar sections. 

Therefore, it is my opinion that Chapter 99, Laws of Montana, 
1963, only applies to section 71-302. 

Very truly yours, 

FORREST H. ANDERSON 
Attorney General 




